2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement”) is made as of the 30" day of June, 2012.
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND
ROSS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (the "Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered into a hospital service accountability agreement that took
effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011
(the "H-SAA");
AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1, 2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA;
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement

and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article
2

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
‘Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

"Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

"Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been setl.

"HAPS" means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 Page 1



LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

"Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specifications”
means the document entitied “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012" as it may be amended or replaced by the LHIN from time to time.

The definition of "Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word "Schedules”. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor is applied to a Performance Target (as described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospilal One-Year Funding
Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 — 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding
and Volume).

“Schedule” means any one of, and "Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 — 2013): Planning and Reporting;

Schedule C (2012 — 2013): Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation;

Schedule D (2012 — 2013): Service Volumes:

Schedule E (2012 — 2013): Indicators;

Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013): LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets; and

Schedule F (2012 — 2013): Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume.

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications.

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1(Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

(i) if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not mel, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(ii) if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 — 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to reflect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final settlements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(iii) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for a
service within Part |ll - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that service to
reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity; and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settlements following the submission of year-end data of service; and,

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 Page 2



(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Schedule D
for a Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to reflect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final settlements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and replacing it with:
“(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules”.

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B" at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets".

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word "Schedule” in (i) and (ii).

2.9 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words “the
planning cycle in Part Il of Schedule A (“Planning Cycle”) for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12" with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting’.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of "Schedule B" and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Sectlion 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting "Schedule B” and replacing it with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing "Schedule A”
in (i) with "Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and Reporting’.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA. those provisions in the Schedules not amended by Article 2 shall
remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13.

5.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

7.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and
Reporting). C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 — 2013) (Service Volumes),
E (2012 - 2013) (Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 — 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.




CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By: M @M June. 29, o 2.

Wayne Gladstone, Chair Date

y: A ¢
?&o el /tk O o Jume U Vv

Deborah Hammons, CEQO Date
ROSS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
By: ‘ e
\ / . ;
A Qg o gmu 20/1Z
(
Laurie Davi’s;éair Date

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

7 7
Brian Payrﬁ\e, President and CEO Date! /
g
| have authority to bind the Hospital.

H-SAA Amendi'ng Agreement for 201 2!13‘ Page 4



Schedule A-Reporting Obligations

Part | - Planning _

Since the MOHLTC was unable to release the amount of Hospital.fundihg for the 2012 — 2013 fiscal yea;
before March 31, 2012, it was not possible for the LHIN and the Hospital to enter into an H-SAA for the
2012 - 2013 fiscal year by March 31, 2012.

In the circumstances, the following steps were taken at the following times:
®  The 2008-12 H-SAA was extended to June 30, 2012.

=  The HAPS Submission process was launched on April 17th, 2012, with the HAPS due May 20™,
®  On execution of an amending agreement, the 2008-12 H-SAA will be amended and extended for
a one year term, effective April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

Part Il — Reporting : Party . iming -

Hospitals submit MIS trial balance and Hospital 30 days after the end of each

supplemental reporting as necessary quarter beginning with the 2nd
quarter

Year end MIS trial balance and supplemental Hospital 60 days following the end of the

report fiscal year

Audited Financial Statements Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

French Language Services Report as applicable | Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

Attestation of compliance with tasks required Hospital 60 days following the end of the

by CritiCall as per the Agreement between the fiscal vear

assigned CritiCall Transfer Payment Agency and

the MOHLTC

Hospital to provide compliance attestations as | Hospital In accordance with obligations

required by Applicable Law

Such other reporting as may be required by the | Hospital As directed by the LHIN

LHIN from time to time (Note 1)

Note 1: Request for reporting as per LHIN authority as set out in the Local Health System Integration Act




Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

Hospital: |Ross Memorial Hospital

Facility #: |707

Schedule C: (2012-2013)

A

ALLOCATIONS

Base : One-Time
Operating Base Funding $0 $0
Base Funding (Note 1) $58,613,235 $0
PCOP (Reference Schedule F) $0 $0 .
Incremental Funding Adjustment $0 -
Other Funding . o
Funding adjustment 1 (_Indirect WTS Costs ) $0 $52,473 -
Funding adjustment 2 ( Additional One-time Mitigation) $0 $396,149 [
Funding adjustment 3 { ) 50 $0 i
Funding adjustment 4 { ) b0 %0
Funding Adjustment 5{ ) $0 $0 .
Funding Adjustment 6 ( } $0 $0 .
Other items $0 $0 .
Prior Years' Payments $0 $0 ZE
Services: Schedule D = T
Cardiac catherization $0 $0 .
Cardiac surgery 50 $0
Organ Transplantation 50 $0
Strategies: Schedule D
Endovascular aortic aneurysm repair $0
Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation $0
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI) $0

Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD)

Mewborn screening program

. Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D

o

Vol Rate
Magnetic Resonance Imaging
Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2 E
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services $0
_ |Provincial Resources
Stem Cell Transplant b0 $0
Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart Defects 50 $0
Cardiac Laser Lead Removals 50 $0
Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services $0 50
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA) $0 i [
Other Results (Wait Time Strategy): . - . . i
Selected Cardiac Services - $0 $0
Hip Replacements - Revisions . $0 50
Knee Replacements - Revisions $0 $0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $0
Computed Tormography (CT) $0 $0
Quality-Based Procedures: Schedule D Planning Allocation Vol Rate
Primary Hips 39 $7.071 S0 §$275,769
Primary knee 65 $6,254 50 $406.510
Cataract 630 $497 $0 $313,110
Inpatient rehab for primary hip 1] $54,979
Inpatient rehab for primary knee 50 $33.788
Chronic Kidney Disease - per Ont.Renal Net. Funding Allocation 50 : 30
Subtotal $58,613,235 $1,532,778

Total Base and One-time Hospital Funding

o

$60,146,013

Note 1: Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma, Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual
Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV Outpatient clinics). See HAPS Guidelines for additional information.

Reference to Schedules D and F {2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated




Schedule D (2012 - 2013)

Service Volumes
Hospital 1 Ross Memorial Hospital |

Facility # 707
2012113

| [Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES

| Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification Document for further details
Emergency Department Weighted Cases
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days
otal Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 6,000
Day Surgery Weighted Visits 600 510
npatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days i 5,000 4,250
npatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases . 250 '- 188
Iderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Days - NA L MiA
Ambulatory Care Visits 38,000 30,400
Part Il - WAIT TIME VOLUMES (Formerly Schedule H) (Note 1) 201213 . 2012/13
Base - Incremental
Cardiac Surgery -CABG Cases NIA
|Cardiac Surgery -Other Open Heart Cases NIA
| Cardiac Surgery -Valve Cases NiA -
|Cardiac Surgery -Valve/CABG Cases N/A
aediatric Surgery Cases NA
General Surgery Cases o 237 FS TBD
ip Replacement - Revisions Cases 0 . TBD
| knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 0 . T8D
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours . 2,080 85+ TBD
. Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours . 2125 | 13+ TBD
Part lll - Services & Strategies(Formerly Schedule G) 2%:::3 E|_’ In:.::;]::tal i
Catheterization Cases
Angioplasty Cases
ther Cardiac (Note 2) Cases
Organ Transplantation (Note 3 } Cases
eurosurgery (Note 4) Cases
ariatric Surgery TBD
Part IV - Quality Based Procedures (Formerly in Wait Times program Schedule H) (Note 5) i 2012/13 Volume (Note 6)
' |Primary hip Volumes 39 + TBD
; Primary knee Volumes 65+ TBD :
cataract Volumes sj 630 + TBD 5
Inpatient rehab for primary hip Volumes . 9+ TBD
| Inpatient rehab for primary knee Volumes 7+ TBD
i b S T T e o B T e T == o H.
Note 1 - Reflect wait time procedure volumes, both base and incremental at 2011/2012 levels unless otherwise directed by your LHIN, ¢
Note 2 - Cardiac Services are LHIN managed (Protected Services) including: Implantable Cardic Defibri s (ICD), electrophysiology studies (EPS), Ablaticns, Ablations with advance mapping,

acemakers, Drug Eluting Stents (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, valve, other open heart, valve+CABG), Angioplasty, and Cardiac Cathethenzation

lote 3 - Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) is included as part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitals are funded retrospectively for deceased donor
anagement achivity, reported and validated by the Trillium Gift of Life Network.

|Note 4 - includes neuromodulation, coil embolization, and emergency neurosurgery cases.

Note 5 - Under Health system Funding Reform (HSFR), for each quality-based procedure, the volumes are datermined as a single figure for the year. Previously, under Wait Time program they
were identified as base and incremental.

{Note & - In the last half of fiscal 2012/13 the balance of the QbP volumes will be allocated based on the completion of the planning process to determine the delivery model.

o -




n *
Indicators Schedule E (2012 - 2013)

Hospital L Ross Memorial Hospital ]
| Facility # 707
Measurement 201213 2042/13 Measurement
Unit Performance Performance Unit
Target Standard
% S, e AT A T O T, A T 2
Accountability Indicators lEpranatory Indicators
Part | - PERSON EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered [
90th Percentile ER LOS for Admitted Patients Hours ; 39.00 30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke
) or Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Percentage
90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitted Complex g ! Care for All Diagnosas
(CTAS I-ll) Patients : 3
90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitted Minor e Percent of Stroke Patients Discharged to Percentage g
Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients Inpatient Rehabiiitation Following an Acute
Stroke Hospitalization
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days 34 o Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Percentage
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery Days N/A
|| 90th Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery Days 60
i %
[ |90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Hip) Days 225
% G0th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knea) Days 225
| 190th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic MRI Scan Days 42
i )
90th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic CT Scan Days
Rate of Ventilator-associated Pneumnonia Cases/Days : };z
-
Central Line Infection Rate Cases/Days ,,
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Clostridium Difficile Cases/Days
Infections s
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Vancomycin Resistant T
Enterococcus Bacterium Cases/Days
i S
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Methicillin Resistant Cases/Days 0.00

Staphylococcus Aursus Bacterium

Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee Experience, Governance

G . S _ e . - Ll o :
Current Ratio (Consolidated) Ratio 0.30 Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage
Total Margin (Consolidated) Percentage Percentage Full-Time Nurses Percentage

Percentage Paid Sick Tima (Full-Time) Percentage

Percentage

= i: - TR
Percentage ALC Days (closed cases)

Part IV - LHIN Specific Indi

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for
Mental Health

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for
Substance Abuse

Readmissions within 30 days for Selected CMGs - CHF

Readmissions within 30 days for Selacted CMGs - Diabetes

ALC Throughput Ratio
Orthopaedic Quality Indicator Hip & Knee Replacement Average Length of Stay
(days)

Orthopaedic Quality Indicator Hip & Knee Replacement Propotion of Patients
Discharged Home (%)

*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details




sanpayas
8y} Ul N0 }8S BSIMIBLJO JOU SUOAIPUOI [euoippe Aue pue sjebue} esay) apnjau; o} Juswaalby 8y] JO £'GL UO[IS J8pun spew aq [liM JusWpuswe ue ‘pajeljobau aouQ

“(1ef1e) sInjosqe way sjuiod abejuasiad 6 -/+ 10 JOPLUOD %01 B YIMm %06 10 1861] [ans] N|H T papuawwioday) aled sjnoe

woy swoy Apdsuip pabieyosip syualed jo sjey (%) swoH pabieyasig sjusned jo uonodoid Juswasejday aauy B diy Jojea|pu| Ajjent spsedoyug
(sfep £ Jo ejnuaasad Uig6 B Yim sAep b S 18bJe) [ona] NIH T PapUBWILIODay) 2ied 3Nk Wol)

awoy Apoaiip pabieydsip aq jim oym sjusned Joj Aeis jo yBuan :(shep) Aeis jo yiBue ebeleny Juswadeday ssuy g diy Jojesypu] Aujenty sipesedoyug
2’| Jo 1ebue) oney Jndybinosy ) e aney (1M 210w JO %0 JO Spaq Jusnedul Jo uolednaa0 DY (LA € UlM SjendsoH -

1'1 Jo 196se) oney indybnouy ) e eney [im %0z PUe %01 USsMIaq Spaq Jusnedul jo uonednaso 5Ty LA B UM SiepdsoH -

0| Jo 1o6ie; oney induybinouy | e aney [iim SS3) JO %01 JO SPaq Jusnedul Jo uonednao0 Oy ALA E UIM S|edsoH -

smojjo} se "yebuey Jeybiy e aaey Oy Ag paidnooo spaq jusnedul ajow yum s|ejdsoH “Jeek [BoSY Z1-1 L0z 2y} Buunp Jej os suaned 9y

Aq peidnooo spaq uado pue papuny jo uoipjodoid au) uo paseq sjebie) [endsoy pesodoid paysigelsa sey NIHT 8U L "SUOSES] UOIJBNURLOISIP |y SUCISNIXT 0
ypuow uanlb e uj suofieubisap-al Jo suoijeubisep Oy Mau Jo Jaquinp :Jojeuluous/uow uanlb e Ul paBieyosip S8sEd Oy 4O JAqUINN LIOJRIBWNN «
‘pejos|es pousd awi} au ul sijiem ay) 0} peppe Buieq aue uey) paso|o o paje|dwoo Buiag ale sesED Oy SI0W JBY) S)E2IPUI (| SAOGE SBN[eA -

pousad awiy uanib e ul pajeubisap sjusied 97y Jo Jequnnypouad awny uaaib e ul pabieyosip sjusiied 97y o Jequiny IndyBnosyl 9Ty

roney indyBnoiyy 97y

ou aJe aiay '1ebie} soueuuopad ay) si sulfeseq Woy %01 JO uononpal e uayl 1ebiel Yd N NIH1 30 molaq si sauewdopad [eydsoy §} “esuewouad

anosdu Jo utejurew o} si juswadinbas usyy 186Jel Y4 TIN NIHT 30 @yl e st aoueunopad |eidsoy J| "Z1/L LOZ Se awes auy) aie sjabie) [endsoH "%,00°61

= SUONIPUOY &snqy souelsang 1o} sheq 0g ulylm sysiA AousBiaw3 pauueidun yeadsy Joj Z1/1 10z 1961 L pajenobeN vd TN NIHT 30 Jebiel NIH1 39D
:esnqy eJuesqng Joj sheq 0¢ UIYUA SUSIA Asuabiswg pauuejdun jeaday

"SJ0pLI02 @oueuuopad ou

ase asul "(Qgl) auleseq woy %04 jo uolonpal e uay} '1eblie) NIH 30 Mojad Si souewopad § “aacidul 10 UIBUIEW 0} S Juawalinbal usy; 18bie) NIHT 30
aulje s| eoueunoped J| “Zi/LLOZ Se awes ay) aie sjabie) [eNdsoH "%09'9l = (UiesH [els) z1/1 10z 196ie] pajenobaN wYdTIN NIHT 3D Jebiel NIH1 30
:SUORIpUOY Yl esH jejusyy 10 sfAeq 0f UIYNM SHSIA AsuaBiswl pauuejduf jeaday

'sJopLUo2 aoueuwopad ou ale a1ay) SO palos|es uo aouewuopad [eydsoy Q1/600Z U0 uaWaAcdW) DARBR] 9,01 1B 18S ale pue

ZL/110g se awes ay) aJe sjabie) |ejidsoH 9,05 7L = Z1/1L0Z SOIND Pejas|es 1o} SABp OF UIYyNM suoissiwpesy Joj Jebie| pajenobaN NIHT 30 JeBiel NIHT 3D
:s8jeqelg/ejuownaud/gd0o/dHO - SOND PR199|as 104 sAeq Of UIYNA uoissiupesy

‘suielsLwn payweds Ul papIwgns pue pajajdwod ‘pajeniul (jendsoy au) Jo 1senbal ay)

1e) 8l s|euajel aieo ajnoe-jsod Buunsue pue Guuonuow 1o} Aiqisuodsal SWNSSE |IM DYDD 3D 8yl Agaleym ‘aljua) SSad0y aleD AIUNWWos) jsed [elusd)
3y Jo sjoJ paosueyus au) Bujgeua sepnjoul uolezIpJepuE)s (eligjey pue Buiyoiepy a2inosay aul jo uoneuawaldwi ‘NIHT 1SE3 [BAUSD BUY UIYIA  SAnBmIU]
UONBULIOJSURI | SSBUISNG [BL@jey pue Bulyojely aainosey NIHT 1se3 [eua) pue [eisunold yBnoil paynuapl aq [im spiepue)s asay| ‘(aie) awoH pue aien
uua] -buo ‘aie) Buinuguog xsjdwog) 'uoneqeyay yim Buibels) 1010es sleo yijeay sy} SSOI0E S|joo] pue spiepue)s Buipodas pue sonuas 'ssaooud [eusjal
uowiwiod Bunuawaldwi ul slepdsoy Jaylo pue Dy 1SeT [BAUaD 8yl ‘NIHT ISBT [eUaD 8y} yim uonounfuod ui som [iim siepdsoy NiHT 1Se [eua) iy
19AREIIU] [esiajay pue Buyoleyy asinosey

¥1/€10Z 1225y ul uojysod Bunesado pasueleq e ulejulew [iim [eudsoy ay| "Ioysp pus-ieak |eosy e uljnsal

1By €1/Z10Z 189SU Ul paiinoul $]S02 Swil-2uo pajejed ||je pue spoeduw Buiwng slenuelsqns o} NIH1 30 8yl ol uonejuawnoop apinoid |im [eldsoy syl “(1eah |y
e Joj uejd 8y} jo slyBuaq [eoueuly ay) Jo uonezijeal Bumoye Agaleu) 'Z1L0g | (udy uo pajuaws)dun ANy usaq ueld |eudsoy Byl pey pasueleq usag SABY PINOM
1ebpng Bunesado |enuue sy} "a'1) £10Z ‘L€ Yuep Ag 81el uri pasueleq e anaiyoe o} [epdsoy syl spsdxa NIHT 30 8Ul £1/Z10Z [B0Si4 J04 :a1ey uny pajuejeg
‘sieaf om]

1XaU ay) Jeno Julelsal Juad Jad QL 8y} 0} ANQLIUCD UBD sasuadxa [anel) pue saoualajuon ‘'safiem pue saleles ‘Jels jo Jequinu ‘sayddns/aceds

a0 Buipnjoul swaj| ,papn|oul ase payiuap! suoheziueBbio auy) ul S80I BANOBXE JO SISOD |y "SBOUJ0 BAIINDBXS 8q AJLIESSE08U JOU PINOM SI0joalIp

asoy) pue '1ay o) Bupodal siojo8uip aney Ajuo Aew J0joaJIp @AnNoexXe ue uoneziuebio Jajlews e ul 'AjBAewa)lY "aq Jou ABW S10102.1p BY) ‘SAIY0 SANNISX

2q pjnom suoysod JoIuss ay| "22ujo Jay o) wodal Jey) s10j0auip pue sjuapisasd adiA Uiog aney Aew 03I € ‘SjdWEXa 104 "S80U0 BARNISXS 1By} PaJapISuod
aJe Jey) S9010 pue suonisod ay) suluuslsp 0] spasu uoneziuebio yoe3 “uoneziueblo ayj jo uondeup oibalens ay) Bumes Jo sweliboud Jolew Buuanyep

Joj sjqisuodsal S| 9010 BANDaXS Ue 'suuis) [eseuab u| 'sao1yo aAlNoaxa sy} jo ped ale 1y} sapiy/suonisod Su) puB aUmons sy 1seq smouy uoneziuebio yoeg
"SARERIUL JUBISAL SIY} Ul pEPN|oUl B9 Jou pinom 00D/03D

ay) 0} Apoaunp podal eyl Juawabeuew Jo S[aAa] JAUIO 10 saawo ay) ‘paimded si uoneziuebio syj jo peay sy o} spodal jey) Juswabeuew Joluas ay} Jo Jaquiaw
Auy ‘uswabeuew Joluss Joedwi Auo [pm Julensal siy) ‘pasmdes aie uoneziueBio ay) Jo peay sy} o) Hodsi ey} SI010811p JeY} URBW JOU SB0P SIY | "siesh

oM} Jano Juad Jad g| Ag s)s02 2210 sonpal 0} paunbal ag |Im SBoul0 aAnNaaxa |iy "00D/03D 8yl 0] Agoalip spodal ey Juswabeuew JoiuSs Jo Jequisw
Asana Buipnjaul (QOD) Jeayjo Bunelad( Jaiyg Jo/pue (OID) J9APO SARNIBXT JaIUD AU JO 29140 Ul S| 20O SANIEXT Uy (0'y) uonanpay asQ aARnIaxsg

‘sjqeaydde yi jeydsoy ayj 10j suoiebiqo asuewuouad aoads-NIHT e J0 sy e si Buimojoy 8yt

_ [endsoH [euowapy SSoy _ |eydsoy

(€L0Z - Z10Z) L3 @INpayos slojeoipu| a1j109ds-NIH1




‘ANPayIs Jayjo AUB Ul IN0 J8S SSIMIBLIO JoU SUOMIPLOD jeLoppe Aue pue sjabie) asay) epnjoul o] Juswes.by 8y} jo £'G| UOJISS Jepun SpewW ag [m (£L0Z - Z102) |4 8|npayas) Juswpuawe ue ‘pajejobau 82uQ
(€102 - 2102) O 8inpayog uo (Buipuny eseg BugeiadQ) OO Se SWes sy] 8 JSNW JUNOLIE SiL| - 810N

‘uoyefouoass uodn sawnjoa papuny jsnipe Aew 01 IHOW 8yl sseak snoinasd uf papirod sawnjo JODd 0F Uoppe

u ate anoqe o Jes se jejidsoy ay) Aq passiyoe aq o) pagnbel sewnjon [gjuswsaiou] (D1 THOW) 8182 wus] BuoT pue yesH jo Aysiuiyy ey Aq paunuisiap aie Buipun) 4004 JO SUOHIPUDD PUE SWLE | - | 310N

Jusweaiby Ul JO £'G UCHISS Ag pe)e|dWsiuod LCYe30|[e Jeaf-ul [EUDHIPPE UE SI a|npayog sy ul pepinold Buipung

e ———————— ——

{zawon)  ~ Buipund (g0
- = uGEZILOWY
s1500 Ajioed

(T-3u0

{}-Bu0

[REE=ITe)

QoqeIs - NUID

Bng/pa - 2D

anleljjed - 8JED quy

S8]8QeI(] - aJED) quiy

UIESH [EIUSI SINDY - SUED) quiy
FAausbiawg

|sased) Acoosopug

fiabing feq

WI[ESH |E1Uapy - @Indy jueneduy)|
alen buinunuor xadwer juagedu)

|EJBUSE) UONENIGEYSY JUanedU|)
N2I - |indy juanedu

S218)5q0- 8INdy juanedu|
Mabingjaumpay - sinoy juanedu)

Buipuns spag MaN SBWNIOA [EUOHIPPY {1 ®10N] Butpuny el e upin
[BUORIPPY £1/2102

uejd [e}dsoH £1/ZL0Z paalasey Buipung 3 swnjop
NIHT wouy paatasay €1/2102 peaoiddy
L2101

[ENdsoH [ELoWagy omox_ jendsoH

(£1L/Z1L0Z) 4 3Inpayos awnjoA pue Buipung ue|d BuneiadQ uonoNIISuU0)-}sod




